

Call for WESM Mindanao Registration

Redentor E. Delola Assistant Secretary

> 01 August 2018 Royal Mandaya Hotel Davao City



Call for Registration

Mandatory Registration:

- Generation Companies (Grid-Connected and Embedded)
- Distribution Utilities
- Directly Connected Customers
- Metering Services Providers
- Other Service Providers (Ancillary Service Providers and Network Service Providers)

Guidance for Registration

Section 2 of the Department Circular No. DC2017-05-0009:

"Upon the Effectivity of this DC, all Mindanao Electric Power Industry Participants shall be considered WESM Participants and shall submit and comply with the registration requirements as prescribed in the WESM Rules and Market Manuals"

Guidance for Registration

Section 7 of the Department Circular No. DC2017-05-0009, All Mindanao WESM Participants shall:

- Cooperate and fully comply with the guidelines for Trial Operations Program, and the instructions of Market Operator (MO) and System Operator (SO) relating to the implementation of WESM in Mindanao;
- 2. Provide necessary data and information relevant to the development of the MNM for the WESM in Mindanao;
- 3. Ensure availability of necessary infrastructure such as Market Participants' Interface ("MPI") and WESM compliant metering installations, among others;

Guidance for Registration

Section 7 of the Department Circular No. DC2017-05-0009, All Mindanao WESM Participants shall:

- Seek recovery with the ERC of just and prudent costs incurred in their participation in WESM in Mindanao;
- 5. Participate in all for a, conduct of trainings and other activities for the smooth implementation of the WESM in Mindanao; and
- 6. Assist in all activities relating to the implementation of the WESM in Mindanao as may be necessary or as may be directed by the DOE.

Guidance for WESM Participants

For Trading Participants (Grid Connected and Embedded Generation Companies, Distribution Utilities and Directly-Connected Customers)

- 1. Submit all necessary documents for the registration to WESM;
- 2. Participate in the Trial Operations Program and perform all test cases;
- 3. Cooperate with the System Operator and the WESM MSP on the installation of WESM-compliant Remote Terminal Units (RTUs), metering facilities and communication links; and
- 4. Cooperate with the Market Operator on the installation of Market Participant Interface.

Guidance for WESM Participants

For Embedded Generators:

- Mandatory registration to the WESM shall be based on the following criteria:
 - a) with maximum stable load (Pmax) of at least 5 MW;
 - b) with Pmax below 5 MW that have a contract outside its host distribution utility, or intends to sell to the WESM, or inject power to the Grid; and
 - c) Feed-in-Tariff ("FIT") eligible Renewable Energy ("RE") plants

Note:

- Pmax refers to the maximum demand in MW that a generating unit or generating block or module can reliably sustain for an indefinite period of time based on the generator capability test.
- Pmax should be as indicated in the COC

Guidance for WESM Participants

For Metering Service Providers (pursuant to Clause 2.7.2 of the WESM Manual on Registration, Suspension and Deregistration Criteria and Procedures):

- 1. Only Metering Services Providers duly authorized by the ERC and registered as WESM members shall be allowed to provide metering services to WESM Trading Participants.
- A Generation Company or Customer which is involved in the trading of energy may not be registered as a Metering Services Provider in respect to any market trading node assigned to it; or
- 3. A Trading Participant registered as a Customer as well as a Network Services Provider may not be registered as a Metering Services Provider in respect to any connection points that it owns.

Coordination with MO and SO

All WESM Mindanao Participants are enjoined to closely coordinate with the MO and SO and undertake necessary measures for the completion of WESM Registration.

For any clarification, please coordinate directly with the

Electric Power Industry Management Bureau



(02) 840-1773 / 479-2900 loc. 264 & 387



pmdd.wesm@gmail.com



www.doe.gov.ph



//doe.gov.ph



@doe_ph